

No. 22-5235

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

GRAHAM WHITE

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7230
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4052*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CIA CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH OF ITS OPERATIONS FILES	17
A. The CIA cast a broad net and used reasonable search terms in searching its operational files	17
B. The CIA described the search of its operational files in reasonable detail	21
C. The district court correctly found that affidavits of former legislators regarding documents seen in the past cast no doubt on the adequacy of the search	24

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Chichakli v. Tillerson</i> , 882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> : 268 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 29
668 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
881 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)	5
No. 04-814, 2019 WL 13160061 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019)	5, 8
<i>Inter-Cooperative Exch. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 36 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16, 25
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18, 24
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 40 F.4th 702 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 22, 23, 24

<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17, 26
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21, 24
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. Securities & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18, 29
<i>Steinberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Sullivan v. CIA</i> , 992 F.2d 1249 (1st Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Watkins Law & Advocacy, PLLC v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 78 F.4th 436 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	16, 17
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Wilbur v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
50 U.S.C. § 3141	12
50 U.S.C. § 3141(a)	2, 6, 7, 23
50 U.S.C. § 3141(b)	3

Regulatory Material:

Exec. Order No. 12,812,
57 Fed. Reg. 32,879 (July 22, 1992) 3

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 98-726, pt. 2 (1984) 24
